Revenue for the Modular Buildings  Division remained stable. The buoyancy of the leasing business (+7%)
contributed to the increased revenue, and compensated for the temporary drop in sales. Leasing revenue grew by
10.7% at constant exchange rates. The Division improved its market share despite the difficult economic climate,
with utilization rates rising since April 2009.

The improvement in revenue for the River Barges division (+11.2%) is mainly due to the sale of river barges for
€10.2 million. These assets were subsequently leased back by the Group for operations on the Rhine and the
Danube. Leasing revenue (-30.8%) includes a 35.2% drop in ancillary services (transportation and chartering) and
a 48% increase in leasing revenue.

The Railcars Division continued to grow (+34%) despite the unfavorable economic climate. Leasing revenue
increased by 6% thanks to investments made in 2008 and early 2009. The 80.4% rise in revenue is mainly linked to
syndications for railcars with third-party investors, for which the Group retains the management.

Revenue by division  (Unaudited consolidated data)

(in thousands of euros)
Q1

2009
Q2

 2009 Q3 2009
Q4

2009
TOTAL Q1

2008 Q2 2008 Q3 2008 Q4 2008

TOTAL
 (3)

2008 Total
Proforma (1)

Leasing revenue (2) 23,211 21,267 21,738 21,222 87,438 18,550 19,031 22,802 24,778 85,161 85,161

Sales of equipment &c. 219 -491 995 906 1,629 10,089 19,383 20,260 69,551 119,283 120,707

Shipping containers  23,430 20,776 22,733 22,128 89,067 28,639 38,414 43,062 94,329 204,444 205,868

Leasing revenue (2) 15,552 16,716 20,913 16,078 69,259 14,010 15,774 17,738 17,198 64,720 64,720

Sales of equipment &c. 3,083 4,150 4,381 7,196 18,810 4,920 6,833 5,310 4,620 21,683 22,618

Modular buildings 18,635 20,866 25,294 23,274 88,069 18, 930 22,607 23,048 21,818 86,403 87,338

Leasing revenue (2) 4,620 3,731 3,460 4,877 16,688 5,222 5,693 6,857 6,362 24,134 24,134

Sales of equipment &c. 10,200 4 10,204 33 6 2 41 841

River barges 4,620 13,931 3,460 4,881 26,892 5,222 5,726 6 ,863 6,364 24,175 24,975

Leasing revenue (2) 8,515 8,407 8,635 7,876 33,433 7,378 7,558 8,137 8,410 31,483 31,483

Sales of equipment &c. 142 15,145 1,196 17,828 34,311 315 11,459 417 6,190 18,381 19,084
Railcars , misc. and inter-
industry offsets 8,657 23,552 9,831 25,704 67,744 7,693 19,017 8,554 14,600 49,864 50,567

Consolidated revenue 55,342 79,125 61,318 75,987 271,772 60,484 85,764 81,527 137,111 364,886 368,748

(1) Pro forma data take into account the impact of the effects of reclassifying the sale values for "operating" assets following changes in IFRS.

(2) Leasing revenue presented here includes ancillary services and river transport services.

(3) 2008 data take into account the reclassification of financial interest received from customer finance leases (leasing revenue) as published in the 2008 reference document.

Targets for 2010 will be provided with the release of the 2009 financial statements scheduled for March 26, 2010.

The TOUAX Group provides its operational leasing services to a global customer base, both for its own account and on behalf